UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RISK MANAGEMENT AND
AUDIT FUNCTION AT STATE
RELIGIOUS COUNCIL IN
MALAYSIA

NUR FARATUL ANATI BINTI
ABDUL HALIM SABIR

Dip.

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree
or qualification.

| hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student - Nur Faratul Anati Binti Abdul Halim Sabir
Student 1.D. No. : 2015944863

Programme . Diploma in Muamalat- 1C110

Faculty . Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis Title . The Risk Management and Audit Function at State

Religious Council in Malaysia
Signature of Students

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

In general, the administration of state Islamic religious affair in Malaysia is divided by
three which is the State Religious Council (SRC), Mufti and the Shariah Court. These
state administrations need a proper management to achieve their organisations
objectives. Thus, this study is focuses on the importance of risk management function
at State Religious Council (SRC) in Malaysia. The aims of this study is to explore the
risk management function in public sector, analyse the function of State Religious
Council (SRC) in Malaysia and to find out the existing of risk management and audit
function in State Religious Council (SRC) in Malaysia. This is due to the management
of the SRC todays are exposed to the issues and usually get negative perspective from
society. One of the common problems that face by SRC is the weak management of
wagqf land, the poor zakat system management including the imbalance between the
amount quoted and the amount distributed to the asnaf and failure and delay in the
distribution of the estate. As for this, SRC need to improve in administration and
management. Highly recommend the SRC to forms risk management function at SRC
as well as improve the audit function that existed. Hence, this study objectives will

achieve through content analysis method.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION WY}
ABSTRACT v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF FIGURES Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Research Problem 2
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.3.1 Poor Zakat System Management Including The Imbalance 3
Between The Amount Quoted And The Amount Distributed To
The Asnaf
1.3.2 Weak Management of Waqf Land 4
1.3.3 Failure And Delay In The Distribution Of The Estate 5
1.4 Research Objective 6
1.5 Research Question 6
1.6 Research Limitation
1.6.1 Limitation to Researcher 7
1.6.1.1 Formulation of Research Aims and Objectives 7
1.6.1.2 Time 7
1.6.2 Limitation to Collect Data 7
1.6.2.1 Age of Data 7
1.7 Conclusion 8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1 Introduction 9

2.2 Risk Management In Islam 9

Vi



2.2.1 Concept of Risk Management

2.2.2 Risk in Conventional Perspective Vs Islamic Perspective

2.2.3 The Impact of Risk Towards IFIs

2.2.4 Risk Management in IFls in Malaysia

2.2.5 Shariah Risk and Shariah Non-Compliance Risk

2.2.6 Risk Management in Public Sector

2.3 Audit Function at Islamic Financial Institution In Malaysia

2.3.1 Islamic Corporate Governance (ICG) and Islamic Social

Reporting (ISR) in Islamic Financial Institutions

2.3.2 The Concept of Audit in Islamic Financial Institutions (IFIs)

2.3.3 The Role and The Duties of Audit in Islamic Institutions
2.3.4 The Importance of Shariah Audit in IFIs in Malaysia
2.3.5 Shariah Audit Framework and Its Important
2.3.6 Shariah non-Compliance Audit Risk in IFIs
2.3.7 Standards Audits by AAOIFI
2.3.8 The Effectiveness of Internal Shariah Audit in IFIS

2.4 State Religious Council In Malaysia

2.4.1 The Role and The Power of State Religious Council in Malaysia

2.4.2 The Legal Area of State Religious Council in Malaysia
2.4.2.1 The Constitution related to the SRC in Malaysia
2.4.3 Structure of State Religious Council in Malaysia

2.4.4 The History of Establishment of State Religious Council in

Malaysia
2.4.5 State Administration of Islamic Religious Matters
2.4.6 State Religious Department
2.4.7 Challenges faced by State Religious Council in Malaysia

2.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Content Analysis

3.3 Type of Research

viii

10
12
14
15
16
16
16

17
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
25
26
27
28
29

31
32
33

35

36
36
36
38



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.6 RESEARCH LIMITATION
	1.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 RISK MANAGEMENT IN ISLAM
	2.3 AUDIT FUNCTION IN ISLAMIC FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INMALAYSIA
	2.4 STATE RELIGIOUS COUNCIL IN MALAYSIA
	2.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 CONTENT ANALYSIS
	3.3 TYPE OF RESEARCH
	3.4 SAMPLING FRAME
	3.5 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3.6 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT
	3.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 : FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FINDINGS
	4.3 THE ORGANISATION OF STATE RELIGIOUS COUNCIL INMALAYSIA
	4.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUSION
	5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

	BIBLIOGRAPHY

