UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT FUNCTION AT STATE RELIGIOUS COUNCIL IN MALAYSIA

NUR FARATUL ANATI BINTI ABDUL HALIM SABIR

Dip.

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

: Nur Faratul Anati Binti Abdul Halim Sabir

Student I.D. No.

: 2015944863

Programme

: Diploma in Muamalat- IC110

Faculty

: Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis Title

: The Risk Management and Audit Function at State

Religious Council in Malaysia

Signature of Students :

Date

: July 2018

iv

ABSTRACT

In general, the administration of state Islamic religious affair in Malaysia is divided by three which is the State Religious Council (SRC), Mufti and the Shariah Court. These state administrations need a proper management to achieve their organisations objectives. Thus, this study is focuses on the importance of risk management function at State Religious Council (SRC) in Malaysia. The aims of this study is to explore the risk management function in public sector, analyse the function of State Religious Council (SRC) in Malaysia and to find out the existing of risk management and audit function in State Religious Council (SRC) in Malaysia. This is due to the management of the SRC todays are exposed to the issues and usually get negative perspective from society. One of the common problems that face by SRC is the weak management of waqf land, the poor zakat system management including the imbalance between the amount quoted and the amount distributed to the asnaf and failure and delay in the distribution of the estate. As for this, SRC need to improve in administration and management. Highly recommend the SRC to forms risk management function at SRC as well as improve the audit function that existed. Hence, this study objectives will achieve through content analysis method.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Problem	2
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.3.1 Poor Zakat System Management Including The Imbalance	3
Between The Amount Quoted And The Amount Distributed To	
The Asnaf	
1.3.2 Weak Management of Waqf Land	4
1.3.3 Failure And Delay In The Distribution Of The Estate	5
1.4 Research Objective	6
1.5 Research Question	6
1.6 Research Limitation	
1.6.1 Limitation to Researcher	7
1.6.1.1 Formulation of Research Aims and Objectives	7
1.6.1.2 Time	7
1.6.2 Limitation to Collect Data	7
1.6.2.1 Age of Data	7
1.7 Conclusion	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Risk Management In Islam	9

2.2.1 Concept of Risk Management	9
2.2.2 Risk in Conventional Perspective Vs Islamic Perspective	10
2.2.3 The Impact of Risk Towards IFIs	12
2.2.4 Risk Management in IFIs in Malaysia	14
2.2.5 Shariah Risk and Shariah Non-Compliance Risk	15
2.2.6 Risk Management in Public Sector	16
2.3 Audit Function at Islamic Financial Institution In Malaysia	16
2.3.1 Islamic Corporate Governance (ICG) and Islamic Social	16
Reporting (ISR) in Islamic Financial Institutions	
2.3.2 The Concept of Audit in Islamic Financial Institutions (IFIs)	17
2.3.3 The Role and The Duties of Audit in Islamic Institutions	18
2.3.4 The Importance of Shariah Audit in IFIs in Malaysia	20
2.3.5 Shariah Audit Framework and Its Important	21
2.3.6 Shariah non-Compliance Audit Risk in IFIs	22
2.3.7 Standards Audits by AAOIFI	23
2.3.8 The Effectiveness of Internal Shariah Audit in IFIS	24
2.4 State Religious Council In Malaysia	25
2.4.1 The Role and The Power of State Religious Council in Malaysia	25
2.4.2 The Legal Area of State Religious Council in Malaysia	26
2.4.2.1 The Constitution related to the SRC in Malaysia	27
2.4.3 Structure of State Religious Council in Malaysia	28
2.4.4 The History of Establishment of State Religious Council in	29
Malaysia	
2.4.5 State Administration of Islamic Religious Matters	31
2.4.6 State Religious Department	32
2.4.7 Challenges faced by State Religious Council in Malaysia	33
2.5 Conclusion	35
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	36
3.1 Introduction	36
3.2 Content Analysis	36
3.3 Type of Research	38